DRAFT

1-10-2014
FINANCE, PERSONNEL AND AUDIT COMMITTEE APPROPRIATION TRANSFERS 

A

UNALLOCATED CONTINGENCY
File No. 14-86

(Journal, December 19, 2013)
Action Required


Finance, Personnel and Audit Committee


County Board (2/3 Vote)


WHEREAS, department requests for transfers within their own accounts have been received by the Department of Administrative Services, Fiscal Affairs, and the Director finds that the best interests of Milwaukee County will be served by allowance of such transfers;


THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Director, Department of Administrative Services, is hereby authorized to make the following transfers in the 2014 appropriations of the respective listed departments:
	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	1)
	1000 – Office of the County Board
	
	

	
	9899
	–
	Abate – Other Co Services
	
	
	
	$84,030

	
	9719
	–
	Risk Management Services
	
	$4,607
	
	

	
	9704
	
	Fleet Management Services
	
	$5,802
	
	

	
	9771
	
	HRIS Allocation
	
	$20,960
	
	

	
	9774
	
	Worker Comp & Med WC Pay
	
	$15,819
	
	

	
	9777
	
	Insurance Services
	
	$14,776
	
	

	
	9778
	
	Worker Compensation Admin
	
	$5,600
	
	

	
	9779
	
	Central Service Allocation
	
	$16,466
	
	

	
	1945 – Appropriation for Contingency
	
	

	
	8901
	–
	Appropriation for Contingency
	
	$84,030
	
	

	
	1150 – DAS Risk Management
	
	
	
	

	
	3819
	–
	Services Provided Risk Mgmt
	
	
	
	$4,607

	
	3874
	–
	Services Provided Workers’ Comp
	
	
	
	$15,819

	
	3877
	
	Services Provided Insurance Serv
	
	
	
	$14,776

	
	3878
	
	Services Provided Admin Work Comp
	
	
	
	$5,600

	
	5300 – Fleet Management
	
	
	
	

	
	3804
	–
	Services Provided Fleet Maint
	
	
	
	$5,802

	
	1921 – Human Resources Payroll System (HRIS)
	
	
	
	

	
	3871
	
	Services Provided HRIS
	
	
	
	$20,960

	
	1935 – Charges to Other County Departments
	
	
	
	

	
	9879
	
	Central Service Allocation
	
	
	
	$16,466


Request

The Director of the Office of Performance, Strategy and Budget requests a fund transfer in the amount of $84,030 to reallocate expenditure authority from the Appropriation for Contingencies to the Department of Administrative Services-Risk Management Division ($40,802), the Department of Transportation-Fleet Management Division ($4,607), the Non-Departmental account for payroll software services (HRIS - $20,960), and the Central Service Allocation ($16,466). This fund transfer would reduce internal crosscharges in the Office of the County Board of Supervisors by $84,030 and eliminate an expenditure abatement of the same amount.

The 2014 Adopted Budget included a provision (Amendment 1A035) that set a maximum amount of internal crosscharges for the Office of the County Board of Supervisors of $416,265. Other than facilities space rental charges, it did not indicate which crosscharges would be reduced to reach this maximum total, and it did not reduce offsetting revenues in the charging departments. As a result, a placeholder expenditure reduction of $84,030 was placed in an abatement account so that the total of allocated internal crosscharges plus the abatement equals the maximum total as indicated in the amendment

As was explained during debate over this amendment, all internal crosscharges in the Office of the County Board of Supervisors have offsetting revenue accounts in the departments or non-departmental accounts that enact the charges. If the costs within the County Board of Supervisors are unilaterally reduced but the offsetting revenue budgets are not reduced, a deficit will result in the charging entity (for example Fleet or HRIS). Conversely, if the charging entities bill at the budgeted level, the Office of the County Board of Supervisors would experience a deficit of $84,030.

This fund transfer will:

1. Eliminate the $84,030 placeholder abatement within the Office of the County Board of Supervisors

2. Reduce the crosscharges listed above in the Office of the County Board of Supervisors so that the total is equal to the maximum as indicated in the amendment.

3. Reduce revenue in the charging entities (i.e. Fleet, Risk Management, HRIS, and the Central Service Allocation)

4. Transfer tax levy from the Appropriation for Contingencies to the charging entities to offset the revenue reduction.

There is no tax levy impact from this transfer.

TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE JANUARY 10, 2014.

	
	
	
	
	
	From
	
	To

	2)
	1130 – Corporation Counsel
	
	

	
	5199
	–
	Salaries – Wages Budget
	
	
	
	$53,347

	
	5312
	–
	Social Security Taxes
	
	
	
	$4,081

	
	1945 – Appropriation for Contingency
	
	

	
	8901
	–
	Appropriation for Contingency
	
	$57,428
	
	


Request

The Office of the Corporation Counsel is requesting a 2014 fund transfer in the amount of $57,428 from the Appropriation for Contingencies to allocate expenditure authority for salary and wages.

The 2014 Recommended Budget included the creation of a new Records Management section within the Department of Administrative Services. The County Board of Supervisors adopted Amendment 1A016, which instead placed this function within the Office of the Corporation Counsel. The amendment included the creation of 1.0 FTE Assistant Principal Corporation Counsel, with a salary and social security cost of $74,055. 

An additional amendment, 1B022 applied vacancy and turnover savings of $82,317 to the budget for the Office of the Corporation Counsel, which included $62,585 in salary and social security cost reductions. The Office of the Corporation Counsel has a relatively small personnel budget, with only 20 funded positions (including the new Assistant Principal Corporation Counsel noted above). At the time the budget was discussed and adopted, 19 of these positions were filled. As a result, under the 2014 Adopted Budget, the Office of the Corporation Counsel could not hire the position intended to provide records management duties until very late in 2014 without incurring a deficit.

This fund transfer restores 11 months’ worth of funding for the newly created Assistant Principal Corporation Counsel so that the position can be filled as soon as possible to perform this vital function.
This fund transfer has no tax levy impact.
TRANSFER SIGNED BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE JANUARY 20, 2014.

1
PAGE  
1

